Sensitivity to interest rate risk arises from mismatch of financial assets and financial liabilities that mature or re-price in a given period. At the
reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's significant interest bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Effective rate Carrying amount

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased loss for the year by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2024.

Profit or loss

Rupees

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on loss for the year and assets / liabilities of the Company.

138  | Annual Report 2025

46.3.3 Other price risk

Sensitivity analysis

Fair
value

Hypothetical price
change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax
2025

Short term investments
10% increase 442,894,527   40,263,139

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 10% decrease 362,368,249   (40,263,139)

Fair
value

Hypothetical price
change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax
2024

Short term investments
10% increase 413,096,177   37,554,198

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 10% decrease 337,987,781   (37,554,198)

46.4 Fair value of financial instruments

46.4.1 Valuation of financial instruments

Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market.

Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs.

   402,631,388

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. To manage its price risk arising from